


. f SADTLER RESEARCH LABORATORIES, INC,

TOXIC CHEMICALS

CREATIVE CHEMISTS SINCE 1874

3316 SPRING GARDEN ST., PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19104
TEL. 215 302-7600 ° TWX 710 - 670-1186 * CABLE SADTLASS



The :publication .of the physical data. of the Sadtler Standard Spectra and the Sadtler
.Commercial ‘Spectra-is.intended to:-be descriptive, The samples of the materials represented
-have come generally from other sources than our own laboratories and frequently without
4he donors' knowiedge of their part in this publication.

On the other -hand gvery effort is made by Sadtier Research Laboratories, Inc. to assure
the religbility of :the published spectra. When improved data is available or errors are
-called-to our attention we revise and reissue the-praper replacement spectra.

‘SADTLER RESEARCH LABORATORIES, tNC. DOES NOT WARRANT MERCHANT-
ABILITY OR FITHMESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR MAKE ANY OTHER
WARBANTY GR AGREEMENT EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WITH RESPECT TO THE
SPECTRA -CONTAINED HEREIN, 4F ANY ‘MODEL OR SAMPLE WAS SHOWN TO
BUYER, SUCH MODEL OR SAMPLE WAS USED MERELY TO ILLUSTRATE THE
ARTICLE AND NOT TO REPRESENT THAT ANY SPECTRA CONTAINED HEREIN
‘WOULD CONFORM TO THE MODEL OR SAMPLE.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Copyright 1973
‘BADTLER RESEARCH LABORATORIES, INC.,
Regearchers, Editors & Publishers

Printed in the United States of America



TOXIC CHEMICALS

This colleétion contains 300 infrared spectrograms of a variety of substances which are con-
sidered to be hazardous to health. Some types of toxicity represented are irritants, narcotics,
carcinogenics, etc., and for these substances Threshold Limit Values have been established by
the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (A.C.G.I.LH.). The reference
texts used for selection of compounds were the Handbook of Analytical Toxicology, 1969
published by The Chemical Rubber Company and the Toxic Substances List, 1972 Edition,
published by the United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare.

The spectrograms used in this collection have been selected from various specific publications
previously issued by Sadtler but now included in this single volume, infrared grating spectra
have been used whenever possible and prism spectra only included when the correspondm§
grating spectrum was not available. Grating spectra are determined in the 4000 cm™ to 250 cm
wavenumber region and are presented on a transmittance vs. linear frequency format, prism
spectra are determined in the 2u to 15u wavelength region and are presented on a transmittance
vs. linear wavelength format.

Each spectrogram is labelled with the name of the substance, molecular formula, molecular
weight and original source of the substance. The method of sample preparation is also shown
on each spectrogram, the preparation most frequently used is KBr Wafer or Capillary film
except for the inorganic materials which were prepared as mineral oil mulls and the absorption
due to the mineral oil indicated on the chart with asterisks, ( *).

The indexes included with the collection show the spectrum number in the column headed
TOXIC and the column headed PRISM shows the spectrum number for compounds previously
published in the Sadtler Standard Prism Spectra Collection. There are four separate indexes:
the numerical listing according to toxic spectrum number, the alphabetical listing according to
chemical name, the molecular formula listing by ascending number of carbon atoms and the
chemical classes listing according to functional groups.



TOXIC CHEMICALS
NUMERICAL INDEX

NAME PRISM TOXIC
ACETALDEHYDE GAS 5824 1
ACETIC ACID 76 2
ACETIC ANHYDRIDE 70 3

2-PROPANONE 233 [}
ACETONE 233 4
ACETONITRILE 269 5
ACETYLENE 3961 [
ETHINE 3961 6
ETHYNE 3961 6
ETHINE 3961 6
ACETYLENE 3961 6
ETHYNE 3961 6
10-AZAANTHRACENE 1153 7
ACRIDINE - 1153 7
PROPENAL /LIQUID/ 6646 8
ACROLEIN /LIQUID/ 6646 8
ACRYLALDEHYDE /LIQUID/ 6646 8
ACRYLAMIDE 2998 9
ACRYLONITRILE 386 10
ALLYL ALCOHOL 284 11
2-PROPEN-1-0L 284 1"
PROPANE, 1-/ALLYLOXY/-2,3-EPOXY-, 14914 12
ETHER, ALLYL GLYCIDYL, 14914 12
ETHANOL, 2-AMINO-, 123 13
PYRIDINE, 2-ANMINO-, 1788 14
AMMONIA 93 15
AMMONIUM PLUORIDE 16
AMMONIUN SULFAMATE 17
ANTLINE 3695 18
O-ANISIDINE 3696 19
P-ANISIDINE 1305 20
ANTHRACENE 1319 21
ANTINONY /V/ OXIDE 22
ANTIMONY TRIOXIDE 23
ARSENIC ACID 24
ARSENIC /III/ CHLORIDE 25
ARSENIC /III/ PLUORIDE 26
ARSENIC /III/ OXIDE 27
ARSENIC PENTOXIDE 28
AZIRIDINE 11399 29
ETHYLENEININE 11399 29
BARIUM BROMIDE, DIHYDRATE 30
BARIUM CARBONATE 31
BARTIUN FLUORIDE 32
BARIUM HYDROXIDE, OCTAHYDRATE 33
BARIUNM IODATE, HYDRATE 34
BARIUM IODIDE 35
BARIUM PERCHLORATE, TRIHYDRATE 36
BARIUM THIOCYANATE, HYDRATED 37
BENZOL/E/ 579 38
BENZENE 579 38
BIPHENYL, 4,4PR-DIAMINO-, 6632 39
BENZIDINE 6632 39
P~BENZOQUINONE 751 40
P=QUINONE 751 40
2,5-CYCLOHEXADIENE-1,4-DIONE 751 40
BENZOYL PEROXIDE 332 41
BERYLLIUM HYDROXIDE 42
BPRYLLIUN OXIDE 43
BIPHENYL 783 4y
ETHER, BIS/2-CHLOROETHYL/-, 13381 45
CHLOREX 13381 45
BORON OXIDE 46
METHANE, BROMOCHLORO-, 204 47
ETHANE, BROMO-, 8632 48
METHYL BROMIDE 1098 49
METHANE, BROMO-, 1098 49
METHANE, BROMOTRIFLNORO-, 2478 50
1,3-BUTADIENE 893 51
RIVINYL . 893 51
1,3-BUTADIENE 893 51
BIVINYL 893 51
1-BUTANETHIOL €613 52
. YETONE, METHY! ETHYL, 297 53
2-BITANONE 297 53
TTHANOL, 2-BUTOXY-, 2292 54
ZELLOSOLVF®, BUTYL-, 2292 54
ACETIC ACID, BUTYL ESTEZ 1041 55
BUTYL ALCOHOL, ACETATE 1061 55
ACFTIC ACID, SEC-BUTYL ESTEP 5250 56
ACETIC ACID, TERT-BUTYL ESTER 18668 57

6/73

MNATRTOAT

LaTEY

PAGE




TOXIC CHEMICALS
NUMERICAL INDEX

NAME PRISM | TOXIC
BUTYL ALCOHOL 75 58
1-BUTANOL 75 58
2-BUTANOL 5278 59
2-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL-, 2 60
BUTYL ALCOHOL, TERT-, 2 60
BUTYLANINE 6648 61
TOLUENE, P-TERT-BUTYL-, 8311 €2
BUTANAL 333 63
BUTYRALDEHYDE 333 63
CADNIUM PLUORIDE 64
CALCIUM ARSENATE 65
CALCIUM CHROMATE /VI/ 66
CALCIUM HYDROXIDE 67
CALCIUM OXIDE 68
2-CAMPHANONE 244 69
CAMPHOR 244 69
BICYCLO/2.2. 1/HEPTAN-2-OKE, 1,7,7- 2044 69
TRIMETHYL-,
CARBON DIOXIDE 1924 70
CARBON DISULPIDE 2223 7
CARBON NONOXIDE 1142 72
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 2210 73
METHANE, TETRACHLORO-, 12210 73
BENZENE, CHLORO-, 34 74
PROPANE, 1-CHLORO-2,3-EPOXY~-, 129 75
EPICHLOROHYDRIN 129 75
ETHYL CHLORIDE 533 76
ETHANE, CHLORO-, 533 76
ETHANOL, 2-CHLORO-, 73 77
VINYL CHLORIDF 1119 78
METHANE, TRICHLORO-, 2224 79
CHLOROFORM 2224 79
METHANE, CHLORO-, 842 80
NAPHTHALENE, 1-CHLORO-, 3659 81
BEHZENE, 1-CHLORO-U4-NITRO-, 4683 82
PROPANE, 1-CHLORO-1-NITRO-, 943 83
PROPENE, 3-CHLORO-, 275 84
ALLYL CHLORIDE 275 84
BFENZYL CHLORIDE 8 85
TOLUENE, A-CHLORO-, 8 85
CHROMIUM CARBONYL 86
CHROMIC /VI/ ACID 87
CHROMIUM /III/ OXIDE 88
M-CRESOL 2338 89
0-CRESOL 844 90
P-CRESOL 33 91
CHRYSENE 1188 92
2-BUTENAL 1457 93
CROTONALDEHYDE 1457 93
CUMENE 242 94
BENZENE, ISOPROPYL-, 242 94
CYCLOHEXANE 180 95
CYCLOHEXANOL 41 96
CYCLOHEXANONE 166 97
CYCLOHEXENE 196 98
BENZENE, TETPAHYDRO-, 196 98
DECABORANE S 11849 99
METHANE, DIBROMODIFLUORO-, 6523 100
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 996 101
FTHANE, 1,2-DIBROMO-, 996 101
PHTHALIC ACID, BUTYL ESTER 1902 102
BENZENE, O-DICHLORO-, 1003 103
BENZENE, P-DICHLORO-, 146 104
METHANE, DICHLORODIFLUORO-, 30865 105
HYDANTOIN, 1,3-DICHLORO-5,5- 14908 106
DIMETHYL-,
ETHANE, 1,1-DICHLORO-, 3205 107
ETHANE, 1,2-DICHLORO-, 35 108
ETHYLENE, CIS-1,2-DICHLORO-, 3645 109
METHANE, DICHLOROFLUORO-, 1129 110
METHYLENE DICHLORIDE 1011 11
METHANE, DICHLORO-, 1011 11
ETHANE, 1,1-DICHLORO-1-NITFO-, 1263 112
PROPANE, 1,2-~DICHLORO-, 3208 113
DIETHYLAMINE /LIQUID/ 3194 114
ETHANOL, 2-/DIETHYLAMINO/-, 143 115
ETHYL CARBONATE 8024 116
CARBONIC ACID, DIETHYL ESTER 8024 116
DIFTHYLENETRIAMINE 5318 117
DIETHYLANINE, 2,2PR-DIAMINO-, 5318 117
DITISOPROPRYLAMINE 1059 118
NUMERTCAL INDEYX PAGE 2

613




TOXIC CHEMICALS
NUMERICAL INDEX

*

NAME PRISM ~Toxic
METHYLAL 9685 119
ACETAMIDE, N,N-DIMETHYL-, 464 120
DIMETHYLAMINE 1180 121
ANILINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-, 6 122
POPMAMTDE, N,N-DIMETHYL-, 156 123
4-HEPTANONE, 2,6-DIMETHYL-, 99 124
HYDRAZINE, 1, 1-DINETEYL-, 7647 125
PHTHALIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTER 1265 126
METHYL SULFATE 15332 127
BENZENE, M-DINITRO-, 81 128
BENZENE, O-DINITPO-, L] 12397 129
BENZENE, P-DINITRO-, 3657 130
DNOC 287 131
DNC 287 131
0-CRESOL, 4,6-DINITRO-, 287 131
DN 2 287 "
I.B. 986 253 132
PHENOL, 2,4-DINITRO-, 253 132
DNT 175 133
TOLUENE, 2,4-DINITRO-, 175 1133
TOLUENE, 2,6-DIKITRO-, 17378 134
PHTHALIC ACID, DIISOOCTYL ESTER 673 135
P-DIOXIN, TETRAHYDRO-, 40 136
P-DIOXANE ) 40 136
ETHER, 2,3-EPOXYPROPYL PHENYL, 450 137
PROPANE, 1,2-EPOXY-3-PHENOXY-, 450 137
ETHANETHIOL 6306 138
ETHYL MERCAPTAN 6306 138
ETHANOL, 2-ETHOXY-, 5291 139
ACETIC ACID, 2-ETHOXYETHYL ESTER 5284 140
ETHYL ACETATE 4 181
ACETIC ACE¥D, ETHYL ESTER 4 141
ACRYLIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER 1310 142
SPIRITS 188 143
ETHANOL 188 143
ETHYL ALCOHOL 188 143
BENZENE, ETHYL-, 246 144
ETHYLENEDIAMINE 5319 145
ETHYLFNE OXIDE 1109 146
OXIRANE 1109 146
ETHYL ETHER /LIQUID/ 1335 147
ETHEP, ETHYL, /LIQUID/ 1338 147
PORMIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER 2515 148
MORPHOLINE, 4-ETHYL-, 11309 149
FORMALDEHYDE 2538 150
PORNIC ACID 25 151
FURFUROLE 113 152
FURPURAL 113 152
2-FURALDEHYDE 113 152
FURFURYL ALCOHOL 124 153
2-PURANMETHANOL 124 153
2-OXTRANEMETHANOL 15765 154
GLYCIDOL 15765 154
1-PROPANOL, 2,3-EPOXY-, 15765 154
HEPTANE 27 155
2-HEPTANONE 340 156
3-HEPTANONE 2034 157
ETHANE, HEXACHLORO-, 4546 158
HEXANE 678 159
HEXYLAMINE 433 160
HYDRAZINE, HYDRATE 8673 161
P-BENZENEDIOL 153 162
BENZENE, P-DIHYDROXY-, 153 162
QUINOL 153 162
HYDROQUINONF 153 162
EYDROQUINOL 153 162
2-PENTANONE, U4-HYDROXY-U4-METHYI-, 356 . 163
METHANE, TODO-, 59 164
METHYL TODIDE 59 164
ACETIC ACID, TSOBUTYL ESTFEE 164 165
TSOBUTYL ALCOHOL 16 166
ACETIC ACID, ISOPPOPYL ESTEP 1473 167
2-PPOPANOL 189 168
TSOPROPYL ALCOHOL 189 168
ISOPROPYLAMINE 1081 169
TSOPROPYL ETHEF 102 170
ETHER, ISOPROPYL, 102 170
LEAD ARSENATE 171
LEAD CHFOMATF /VI/ 172
LITHTUM PLUORIDE 173
LITHIUM HYDRIDE 174

6/73 NUMPRICAL TYNDEX PAGE 3




TOXIC CHEMICALS
NUMERICAL INDEX

NAME PRISM TOXIC

MAGNESIUM FLUORIDE 175
MALEIC ANHYDRIDE 462 176
2,5-FURANDIONE 462 176
MERCURY /II/ ACETATE 8411 177
MERCURY, BIS/ACETATO/-, 8411 177
ACETIC ACID, MERCURY/II/ SALT 8411 177
HMERCURY /II/ CYANIDE 178
MERCURY /I/ NITRATE 15078 179
HETHANETHIOL 38238 180
METHYL MERCAPTAN 38238 180
METHANOL /LIQUID/ 1918 181
METHYL ALCOHOL /LIQUID/ 1918 181
ETHANOL, 2-METHOXY-, - 254 182
ACETIC ACID, METHYL ESTER 2228 183
ACRYLIC ACID, METHYL ESTER . 1117 184
ANILINE, N-NETHYL-, 6365 185
AZIPIDINE, 2-METHYL-, 14580 186
CYCLOHEXANE, METHYL-, 194 187
CYCLOHEXANOL, 2-METHYL-, 7395 188
CYCLOHEXANONE, 2-METHYL-, 8401 189
ISOCYANIC ACID, METHYLENEDI-P- 6532 190
.. PHENYLENE ESTE® :
FORMIC ACID, METHYL ESTEP 693 191
3-HEPTANONE, S-METHYL-, 32062 192
HYDRAZINE, METHYL-, 7650 193
ISOCYANIC ACID, METHYL ESTER 42701 194
METHACPYLIC ACID, METHYL ESTER 2226 195
2-PENTANOL, U4=METHYL-, 66 196
2-PENTANONE, U-METEYL-, 44 197
STYRENE, A-METHYL-, 195 198
STYRENE, METHYL-, 199
TETRYL 21134 200
ANILINE, N-METHYL-N,2,4,6-TETRA- 21134 200
NITRO-,

MOLYBDENUM OXIDE 201
OXAZINE, 2H-1,4-, TETRAHEYDRO-, 100 202
MORPHOLINE 100 202
NAPHTHA, V.M. AND P 50 PLASH 203
HI INITIAL V M AND P NAPHTHA 204

V M AND P-NAPHTHA 205
NAPHTHALENE 865 206
2-NAPHTHYLANINE K 9640 207
NICKEL CARBONYL /POLYMER/ F 12182 208
NICKEL CHLORIDE 209
NICKEL PLUORIDE 210
NICKEL /I/ SULFAMATE 211
NICKEL SULPATE 212
PYRROLIDINE, 1-METHYL-2-/3-PYRI- 1355 213

DYL/-,
NICOTINE 1355 213
ANILINE, P-NITRO-, 8451 214
BENZENE, NITRO-, 12 215
METHANE, NITRO-, 61 216
PROPANE, 1-NITRO-, 43 217
PROPANE, 2-NITRO-, 1 218
DIMETHYLAMINE, N-NITROSO-, 20605 219
TOLUENE, M-NITRO-, 183 220
TOLUENE, O-NITRO-, 4692 221
TOLUENE, P~NITRO-, 4693 222
NAPHTHALENE, OCTACHLORO-, 223
OCTANE 5245 224
OXALIC ACID 2962 225
PHENOL, PENTACHLORO-, 279 226
PENTANE €90 227
2-PENTANOL 803 228
3-PENTANOL 804 229
2-PENTANONE 2903 230
KETONE, METHYL PROPYL, 2903 230
ACETIC ACID, PENTYL ESTER 1911 231
ACETIC ACID, ISOPENTYL ESTER 6650 232
1-PENTANOL 52 233
PENTYL ALCOHOL 52 233
PETROLEUM ETHEP 234
PHENANTHRENE 210 235
PHENOL 843 236
CARBOLIC ACID 843 236
1,4-BENZENEDIAMINE 4111 237
ANILINE, P-AMINO-, 4111 237
P-PHENYLENEDIAMINE 4111 237
ETHER, PH®NYL, 4492 238
PHENYL ETHER 4492 238
TPV CEIONL TN 2Y PAGF 4

673




TOXIC CHEMICALS
NUMERICAL INDEX

NAME PRISM TOXIC
HYDRAZINZ, PHENYI-, 367¢ 239
PHTHALIC ANHYDFINE 8656 240

1,3-ISOBENZOPIRANDT N2 8656 2u0
ISOBENZOPURAN, 1,1-0TH4YD2N-1, 3= 8656 240

pTOYO0-,

PHENOL, 2,4,6-TRI%ITi0-, 3891 241
PICPIC ACTD 3891 241
POTASSIUM CHROMATF /VI/ 242
POTASSIUM PLUORIDE 243
PROPANF 6404 244
ACETIC ACID, PROPYL ESTEPR 1643 245
1-PROPANOL 64 246
PROPYL ALCOHOL 64 246
PROPANE, 1,2-EPOYY-, 2211 247
PROPYLENE OXIDE 2211 247
PROPYL NITRATE 42332 248
PYRIDINE 15 249
SPLENIUNM DIOXIDE 250
SILVER NITRATE 251
SILVER OXIDE 252
SODIUM CHROMATE /VI/ 253

ACEBTIC ACID, FLUORO-, SODIUM SALT 17459 254
BENZENE, VINYL-, 241 255
STYROL 241 255
PHENETHYLENE 201 255
CINNAMENT 241 255
STYRENF 261 255
SULPU? DIOXTDF 8u1 256

M-TERPHENYL 4542 257
BENZ7ENEZ, M-DIPHENYL-, 4542 257
M-TERPHENYL U542 257
BENZENE, O-DIPHENYL-, 4543 258
O-TERPHENYL 4543 258
BENZENE, P-DIPHEFYL-, 8568 259
P-TERPHENYL /568 259
ETHANE, 1,1,2,2-TETRABPOMO-, 1465 260
ETHANE, 1,1,2,2-TETRACETO®O-, 182 261
ETHANE, 1,2-DIFLUORC-1,1,2,2-TFTRA- 6524 262
CHLORO-,
PPEON 112 6524 262
PTHYLENE, TETRACHLORO-, 237 263
LEAD, TETRAETHYL-, 580 264
TEL 580 264
PURAN, TETRAHYDRO-, 74 265
SUCCINONITRILE, TETRANETHYL-, S 11883 266

METHANE, TETRANITRO-, 2492 267
THORIUM NITRATE, TETRAHYDRATE® 2€8
THULIUM CHLORIDE 269
TITANIUN /IV/ OXID® 270
TOLUENE 419 271
BENZENE, METHYL-, 41e 271

A-TOLUENETHIOL 6615 272
BENZYL MERCAPTAN 6615 272
A-TOLUENETHIOL 6615 272
O-TOLUIDINE 1543 273
O-TOLYL PHOSPHATE 22 274
TREMOLITE 1750 275
BROMOFORN 10 276
METHANE, TRIBROMO-, 10 276
MUTYL PHOSPHATE 138 277
PTHANE, 1,1,1-TEICHLORO-, 19461 278
ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-, 9721 279
FTHYLENE, TRICHLORO-, 185 280
METHANE, FLUOROTRICHLORO-, 1113 281
METHANETHIOL, TPICHLORO-, 282
ACETIC ACTD, /2,4,5-TFICHLOPO- 1588 283
PHENOXY/-,
PROPANE, 1,2,3-TRICHLORO-, 4653 284
PREON 113 23717 285
ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLOKO-1,2,2- 23717. 285
TRIPLTORO-, <
TRIETHYLAMINT 227 286
ISOPHORONY® 122 287
2-CYCLOHEXEN-1-0ONZ, 3,5,°-TRTN¥ETHYL-, 122 287
A-TNT 21R86 288
TOLUENE, 2,4,6-TRINITF"-, 2188€ 238
TROTYL OIL 21886 28R
TRITOL 21886 288
PHFNYL PHOSPHATE Q066 289
TURPENTINE, GUM 290
VANADINM OXTNE 291

6173

Ll
e
-

“




TOXIC CHEMICALS
NUMERICAL INDEX

NAME

PRISM TOXIC
YTTRIUM NITRATE 292
M-XYLENP 1045 293
O-YYLENE 1 294
P-XYLENE 2276 295
3,5-XYLIDINE 34116 296
ZINC CYANIDE 297
7INC OXIDE 298
7IRCONIUM OXIDF 299
ZIRCONIUM SULFATE, HYDRATED 300
673 NUMZRICAL INDEX PAGE 6




TOXIC CHEMICALS
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

NAME PRISM | TOXIC
I.B. 946 253 132
ACETALDEHYDE GAS 5824 1
ACETAMIDE, N,N-DIMETHEYL-, 464 120
ACETIC ACID 76 il
ACETIC ACID, BUTYL ESTER 1041 55
ACETIC ACID, SEC-BUTYL ESTEE 5250 56
ACETIC ACID, TERT-BOTYL ESTER 18668 57
ACETIC ACID, 2-ETHOXYPTHYL ESTEF 5284 140
ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER 4 141
ACETIC ACID, ISOBUTYL ESTEP 164 165
ACETIC ACID, ISOPENTYL ESTEF 6650 232
ACETIC ACID, ISOPROPYL ESTEP 1473 167
ACETIC ACID, NERCURY/II/ SALT 8411 177
ACETIC ACID, METHYL ESTER 2228 183
ACETIC ACID, PENTYL ESTER 1911 -
ACETIC ACID, PROPYL ESTER ) 1643 245
ACETIC ACID, FLUORO-, SODIOM SALT 17459 254
ACETIC ACID, /2,4,5-TRICHLORO- 1588 283
PHENOXY/-,

ACETIC ANHYDEIDE 70 3

ACETONE 233 4

ACETONITRILE 269 5

ACETYLENE 3961 6

ACRIDINE 1153 7

ACROLEIN /LIQUID/ 6646 8

ACRYLALDEHYDF ' /LTIQUTD/ 6646 8

ACRYLANIDE 2998 9

ACRYLIC ACID, ®THYL ESTER 1310 142

ACFYLIC ACID, METHYL ESTER 1117 184

ACRYLONITRILE . 386 10

ALLYL ALCOHOL 284 1

ALLYL CHLORIDE 275 8n

AMMONIA 93 15

AMMONIUN FLUORIDE 16

AMMONIUM SULFAMATE 17

ANILINE 3695 18

ANILINE, P-ANINO-, 8111 237

ANILINE, N,N-DINETHYL-, 6 122

ANILINE, ‘N~-NETHYL-, 6365 185

ANILINE, N-METHYL-N,2,4,6-TETRA- 21134 200

NITRO-, ’

ANILINE, P-NITRO-, 8451 214
O-ANISIDINE 3696 19
P-ANISIDINE 1305 20

ANTHRACENE 1319 21

ANTINONY /V/ OXIDE 22

ANTINONY TRIOXIDE 23

ARSENIC ACID 24

ARSENIC /III/ CHLORIDE 25

ARSPNIC /ITI/ FLUORIDE 26

AFSENIC /III/ OXIDE : 27

ARSENIC PENTOXIDE 28

10-AZAANTHRACENE 1153 < 4

AZIRIDINE 11399 29

AZIPIDINE, 2-NETHYL-, 14580 186

BARIUN BROMIDE, DIHYDRATP 30

BARIUNM CARBOWATE 3

BARIUN FLUORIDE 32

BARIUM HYDROXIDE, OCTAHYDRATE 33

BARIUM IODATE, HYDRATE 34

BARIUN IODIDE 35

BARIUN PERCHLORATE, TRIHYDRATE 36

BARIUM THIOCYANATE, HYDRATED 32

BENZENE 579 38

BENZENE, CHLORO-, 34 74

BFNZENE, 1-CHLORO-4-NITRO-, 4683 82

BENZENE, O-DICHLORO-, 1003 103

BENZENE, P-DICHLORO-, 146 104

BENZENE, P-DIHYDROXY-, 2 153 . 162

BENZENE, M-DINITRO-, 81 128

BENZENE, O-DINITPO-, " 12397 129

BENZENE, P-DINITFO-, 3657 130

BENZENE, N-DIPHENYL-, 4542 257

BENZENE, O-DIPHENYL-, 4543 258

BENZENE, P-DIPHENYL-, 8568 259

BENZENE, =THYL-, 2u€ 144

BENZENE, ISOPFOPYL-, 242 9y

BFNZEN®, METHYL-, . 419 271

BENZE¥FE, NITFO-, 12 215

BENZENE, TETRAHYDRO-, 196 98

SENZENE, VINYI-, 241 255

6173
AIPHAPETICRL INDFY PAGE




TOXIC CHEMICALS
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

NAME PRISM TOXIC
1,4-BENZENEDIAMINE 4111 237
P-BENZENEDIOL 153 162
BENZIDINE 6632 39
RENZOL/F/ 579 38
P~BENZOQUINONE 751 40
BENZOYL PEROXIDE 332 41
BEFZYL CHLOFIDE 8 85
BENZYL MEECAPTAN 6615 272
SERYLLIUM BYDFOXIDE 42
BERYLLIUM OYIDE 43
BICYCLO/2.2.1/REPTAN-2-0ONE, 1,7,7- 244 69
TRIMETHYL-,
BIPHENYL 783 44
BIPHENYL, 4,4PP-DIAMINO-, 6632 39
BIVINYL 893 51
BORON OXIDE u6
BROMOFORN 10 276
1,3-BUTADIENE 893 51
BUTANAL 333 63
1-BUTANETHIOL 6613 52
1-BUTANOL 75 58
2-BUTANOL 5278 59
2-BUTANONE 297 53
2-BUTENAL 1457 93
BUTYL ALCOHOL 75 58
BUTYL ALCOFOL, ACETATE 1041 55
BUTYL ALCOHOL, TERT-, 2 60
BUTYLAMINE 6648 61
BUTYL PHOSPHATE 138 277
BUTYRALDEHYDE 333 63
CADNIUM FLUOFIDE 64
CALCIUM ARSENATE 65
CALCIUM CHROMATE /VI/ 66
CALCIUM HYDPOXIDE 67
CALCIUM OXIDE 68
2-CAMPHANONE 244 69
CAMPHOR 2644 69
CARBOLIC ACID 843 236
CARBON DIOXIDE 1924 70
CARBON DISULFIDE 2223 71
CARBONIC ACID, DIETHYL ESTEPR 8024 116
CARBON MONOYIDE 1142 72
CARBON TETRACHLOFIDE 2210 73
CFLLOSOLVE, BUTYL-, 2292 sS4
CHLOREX 13381 45
CHLOROFCPN 2224 79
CHROMIC /VI/ ACID 87
CHFOMIUM CARBONYL 86
CHPOMIUM /ITII/ OXIDE 88
CHRYSENE 1188 92
CINNAMENE 241 255
M-CPESOL 5 2338 89
0-CRESOL X 844 90
0-CRESOL, 4,6-DINITRO-, - N 287 131
P-CRESOL - 33 91
CROTONALDEHYDE . 1457 93
CUMENE . o262 94
2,5-CYCLOHEXADIRNE-1, 4-DIONE < 7151 40
CYCLOHEXANE . 180 95
CYCLOHEXANE, METHYL-, T 194 187
CYCLOHEXANOL 3 ) .41 96
CYCLOHEXANOL, 2-METHYL-, 7395 188
CYCLOHEXANONE 166 - 97
CYCLOHEXANONE, 2-METHYL-, 8401 189
CYCLOHEXENE 196 98
2-CYCLOHEXEN-1-ONE, 3,5,5-PRINETHYL-, 122 287
DECABORANE s < 11849 99
DIETHYLAMINE. /LIQUID/ 3194 114
DISTHYLANINF, 2,2PF-DIAMINO-, 5318 117
DIETHYLENETPIAMINE 5318 117
DIISOPROPRYLAMINE 1059 118
DIM®THYLAMINF - = - 1140 121
DIMETHYLANINE, ' N-NITEOSO-, 20605 219
“P-DIOXANE : : 40 136
F-DIOXIN, TFTRAHYDPO-, 40 136
DN 2 287 131
DNC S 287 131
DNOC 287 131
DN™ 175 133
EPICHELOPOHYDE TN 129 75
BTHANE, R20MO-, 4632 [T]
ATPHLIWFTICEL INDEX PAGE

613




Ay

TOXIC CHEMICALS
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

r NAME - PRISM | TOXIC
ETHANE, CHLORQ:, 533 76
2THANE, 1,2-DIBROMO-, 996 101
ETHNE, 1,1-DICHLOPO-, 3205 107
PTHANE, 1,2-DTCHLORO-, 35 108
RTHANE, 1,1-DICHLORO-1-NITFO-, . 1263 112
ETHANE, 1,2-DIFLUORO-1,1,2,2-TETRA- 6524 262

CHLORO-,

! ETHANE, HEXACHLORO-, 45646 158
ETHANZ, 1,1,2,2-TETPABRONO-, 1465 260
ETHANE, 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORO-, 182 261
ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO-, 19861 278
©THANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLOPRO-, 9721 279
ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2- 23717 285

TRIFLUORO-,
ETHANETHIOL. 6306 138
ETHANOL 188 143
PTHANOL, 2-AMINO-, 123 13
PTHANOL, 2-30TOXY-, 2292 54
ETHANOL, 2-CHLORO-, 73 77
ETHANOL, 2-/DIETHYLAMINO/-, 143 115
ETHANOL, 2-%THOXY-, 5291 139
ETHANOL, 2-METHOXY-, 254 182
ETHER, ALLYL GLYCIDYL, 14914 12
ETHER, 2,3-EPOXYPROPYL PHENYL,’ 450 137
ETHER, ETHYL, /LIQUID/ 1335 147
ETHER, ISOPROPYL, 102 170
ETHER, PHENYL, 4492 238
ETHER, BIS/2-CHLOROETHYL/-, 13381 45
PTHINE 3961 6
ETHYL ACETATE 4 141
ETHYL ALCOHOL 188 143
ETHYL CARBONATE 8024 116
ETHYL CHLORIDE 533 76
ETHYLENE, CIS-1,2-DICHLORO-, 36485 109
ETHYLENE, TETRACHLORO-, 237 263
FTHYLENE, TRICHLORO-, ) 185 280
ETHYLENEDIANINE 5319 145
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 996 101
ETHYLENEIMINE 11399 29
PTHYLENE OXIDE 1109 186
ETHYL ETHEE /LIQUID/ 1335 147
ETHYL MERCAPTAN 6306 138
ETHYNE 3961 6
PORMALDEHYDE 2538 150
FORMAMIDE, N,N-DIMETHYL-, 156 123
FORMIC ACID 25 1481
PORPMIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER 2515 188
FOPMIC ACID, METHYL ESTRPR 693 191
FREON 112 6524 262
FREON 113 3 23717 285
2-FUPALDEHYDE 113 152
PURAN, TETRAHYDRO-, 74 265
2,5-FUPANDIONE : 462 176
2-FPURANMETHANOL 124 153
PURFURAL 113 152
FURPUROLE 113 152
PURFURYL ALCOHOL 124 153
GLYCIDOL 15765 154
HEPTANE 271 155
2-HEPTANONE ‘ 380 156
J-HEPTANONE 2034 157
3-HEPTANONE, S-METHYL-, | 32062 192
4-HEPTANONE, 2,6-DIMETHYL-, i 99 124
HEXANE ! 678 159
HEXYLAMINE | 433 160
~HT INITIAL V ™ AND P NAPHTHA 204
HYDANTOIN, 1,3-DICHLORO-5,5- 14908 106
DIMETHYL-,
HYDPAZINE, HYDRATE 8673 161
HYDRAZINE, 1, 1-DIMETHYL-, 7647 125
FYDRAZTNE, METHYL-, 7650 193
HYDRAZINE, PHENYL-, { 3670 239
HYDPOQUTNOL 153 162
HYDPOQUINONE 153 162
TSOBENZOFUPRAN, 1,3-DIEYDRO-1,3- 8656 240
pIOYO-,
1,3-ISNBENZOPURANDIONE 8656 240
TSOBUTYL ALCOHOL 16 166
ISOCYANTIC ACID, MFTHYLENEDT-P- 6532 190
PHFNYLFNF ESTTR
TSOCYANTC ACID, METHYL ©STFP 42701 194

673 ALTHREFTICAL INDEX PAGE



TOXIC CHEMICALS
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

NAME PRISM TOXIC
ISOPHORONE 122 287
ISOPROPYL ALCOHOI 189 168
ISOPROPYLAMINE 1081 169
ISOPROPYL ETHFF 102 170
KETONF, METHYL TTHYL, 297 53
KETON®, METHYL PPOPYL, \\., 2903 230
LEAD, TETRAETHYL-, 580 264
LEAD ARSENATE 171
LEAD CHROMATE /VI/ 172
LITHIUM PLUORIDE 173
LITHIUM HYDRIDE 174
MAGNESIUN FLUOPIDE 175
MALEIC ANHYDPIDE 462 176
MERCURY, BIS/ACETATO/-, 8411 177
MERCURY /I/ NITRATE 15078 179
MERCURY /II/ ACETATE 8411 177
NERCURY /II/ CYANIDE 178
‘METHACRYLIC ACID, MFTHYL ESTER 2226 195
METHANE, BROMO-, 1098 49
METHANE, BROMOCHLORO-, 204 47
NETHANE, BROMOTRIFLUORO-, 2478 50
HETHANE, CHLOPO-, 842 80
METHANE, DIBROMODIFLUORO-, 6523 100
METHANE, DICHLORO-, 1011 11
METHANE, DICHLORODIFLUORO-, 30865 105
METHANE, DICELOROFLUNRO-, 1129 110
HETHANE, PLUOROTPICHLCORO-, 1113 281
METHANE, IODO-, 59 164
METHANE, NITRO-, 61 216
METHANE, TETRACHLORO-, 2210 73
METHANE, TETRANITRO-, 2492 267
METHANE, TRIBROMO-, 10 276
METHANE, TRICHLORO-, 2224 79
METHANETHIOL 382138 180
METHANETHIOL, TRICHLORO-, 282
METHANOL /LIQUID/ 1918 181
METHYLAL 9685 119
METHYL ALCOHOL /LIQUID/ 1918 181
METHYL BRONIDE 1098 49
METHYLENE DICHLORIDE 1011 11
METHYL IODIDE 59 164
NMETHYL MERCAPTAN 38238 180
METHYL SULFATE 15332 127
MOLYBDENUM OXIDE 201
MORPHOLINE 100 202
MORPHOLINE, 4-ETHYL-, 11309 149
NAPHTHA, V.M. AND P 50 PLASH 203
NAPHTHALENE 865 206
NAPHTHALENE, 1-CHLOFO-, 3659 81
NAPHTHALENE, OCTACHLORO-, 223

2-NAPHTHYLANINE K ) 9640 207
NICKEL CARBONYL /POLYMER/ F 12182 208
NICKEL CHLORIDE 209
NICKEL PLUORIDE 210
NICKEL /I/ SULFAMATE 211
NICKEL SULPATE 212
NICOTINE 1355 213
OCTANE 5245 224
OXALIC ACID 2962 225
OXAZINE, 2H-1,4-, TETPAHYDRO-, 100 202
OXIRANE 1109 146

2-OXTRANENETHANOL 15765 154
PENTANE 690 227

1-PENTANOL 52 233

2-PENTANOL 803 228

2-PENTANOL, 4-METHYL-, 66 196

3-PENTANOL 804 229

2-PENTANONE 2903 230

2-PENTANONE, U-HYDROXY-U4-METHYL-, 356 163

2-PENTANONE, 4-METHYL-, 4y 197
PENTYL ALCOHROL 52 233
PETROLEUN ETHEF 234
PHENANTHRENE 810 235
PEENETHYLENE 241 255
PHENOL 843 236
PHENOL, 2,4-DINITRO-, 2¢3 132
PHENOL, PENTACHLORI-, 279 226
PHENOL, 2,8,6-TRTNIT&N-, 3891 281

P-PHENYLENEDIANINE 4111 237
PHENYL ETHER su9?2 23e
PHENYL PHOSPHATE aneh 289

ALOHREETYCAL TNDFY PArE




TOXIC CHEMICALS
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

NAME PRISM TOXIC
PHTHALIC ACID, BUTYL ESTER 1902 102
PHTHALIC ACTD, DIISOOCTYL FSTFR 673 135
PHTHALIC ACID, DIMETHYL EST?K 1265 126
PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE 8656 240
PICRIC ACID 3891 241
POTASSIUM CHROMATE /VI/ 242
POTASSIUM PLUORIDE 243
PROPANE 6404 244
PROPANE, 1-/ALLYLOXY/-2,3-®POXY-, 14914 12
PROPANE, 1-CHLORO-2,3-EPOXY-, 129 75
PROPANE, 1-CHLORO-1-NITRO-, 943 83
PROPANE, 1,2-DICHLORO-, 3208 113
PROPANE, 1,2-%POXY-, 221 247
PROPANE, 1,2-EPOXY-3-PHENOYY-, 450 137
PROPANE, 1-NITRO-, 43 217
PROPANE, 2-NITRO-, 1 218
PROPANE, 1,2,3-TRICFLORO-, 4653 284

1-PROPANOL 64 246

1-PROPANOL, 2,3-EPOXY-, 15765 154

2-PROPANOL 189 168

2-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL-, 2 60

2-PROPANONE 233 ]
PROPENAL /LIQUID/ 6646 8
PROPENE, 3-CHLOPO-, 275 84

2-PROPEN-1-0L 284 11
PROPYL ALCOHOL 64 246
PROPYLENE OXIDE 2211 247
PROPYL NITRATE 42332 248
PYRIDINE 15 249
PYRIDINE, 2-AMINO-, 1788 14
PYRROLIDINE, 1-METHYL-2-/3-PYRI- 1355 213

DYL/-,
QUINOL 153 162

P-QUINONE 751 40
SELENIUM DIOXIDE 250
SILVEP NITRATE 251
SILVER OXIDE 252
SODIUM CHROMATE /VI/ 253
SPIRITS 188 143
STYRENE - 241 255
STYRENE, METHYL-, 199
STYRENE, A-METHYL-, 195 198
STYROL 241 255
SUCCINONITRILE, TETRAMETHYL-, S 11883 266
SULFPUR DIOXIDE 841 256
TEL 580 264

H-TERPHENYL 4542 257

" O-TERPHENYL 4543 258

P-TERPHENYL 8568 259
TETRYL 21134 200
THORTUM NITRATE, TETRPAHYDRATE 268
THULIUM CHLORIDE! 269
TITANIUM /IV/ OXIDE 270

A-TNT 21886 288
TOLUENE 419 271
TOLUENE, P-TERT-BUTYL-, 8311 62
TOLUENE, A-CHLORO-, 8 85
TOLUENE, 2,4-DINITRO-, 175 133
TOLUENE, 2,6-DINITRO-, 17378 | 134
TOLUENE, M-NITRO-, 183 220
TOLUENE, O-NITRO-, 4692 221
TOLUENE, P-NITRO-, 4693 222
TOLUENE, 2,4,6-TRINITRO-, 21886 288

A-TOLUENETHIOL 6615 272

O-TOLUIDINE 1543 273

O-TOLYL PHOSPHATP 22 278
TREMOLITE 1750 275
TRIETHYLAMINE 227 286
TRITOL 21886 288
TROTYL OIL 21886 288
TURPENTINE, GUM 290
VANADIU'™ OXIDE 291 -
V M AND P NAPHTHA 205
VINYL CHLOFIDE 1119 78

M-XYLENE 1045 293

O-XYLENE 1 294

P-XYLENE 2276 295

3,5-XYLIDINE = 34116 296
YTTRPIUM: NITRATE 292
ZINC CYANIDE 297
ZINC OXIDE 298

673 fI1PHAL RTQHL THNTY PAGE




TOXIC CHEMICALS
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

3
o
I NAME PRISM TOXIC
7 TRCONIUM OXIDE 299
ZTECONIUM SUIFRTY, HYDPRATED 300
PAGE e

613

ALPHABETICAL INDEX




TOXIC CHEMICALS
MOLECULAR FORMULA INDEX

|- = waNE ¢ |n ¢ |e w|o 0 w | rriam TOXIC
HETHANE, BRONOTRIPLUORO-, 1 1 3 2478 50
DIBRONODIFLUORO-, 1 2 2 6523 100
DICHLORODIPLUORO-, 1 2|2 30865 105
HETHANR, PLUOROTRICHLORO-, 1 3 113 281
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1 L} 2210 73
HETHANE, TETRACHLORO-, 1 L] 2210 73
HETHANE, TETRANITRO-, 1 4) 8 2892 267
CARBON NOWOXIDE 1 1 1182 72
CARBON DIOXIDE 1 2 1928 70
BARIUE CARBONATE 1 3 BA 31
CARBON DISULPIDE 1 2 2223 7
BROHOPORE i 1] 13 10 276
HETHANE, TRIBRONO-, 1 143 10 276
HETHANE, DICHLOROFPLUORO-, 11 2|1 1129 110
CHLOROPORN 11 3 2224 79
HETHANE, TRICHLORO-, "1 3 2224 79
HETHAPSTHIOL, TRICHLORO-, 1] 1 3 1 282
HETHANE, BROHOCHLORO-, 1 211 208 87
HETHANE, DICHLORO-, 1 2 > 1011 1"
HETHYLENE DICHLORIDE 11 2 2 101 m
PORNALDEHYDE 11 2 1 2538 150
PORNIC ACID 17 2 2 25 151
HETHANE, BROHNO-, 1 It 1098 89
HETHYL BRONIDE 1 31 1098 49
HETHANE, CHLORO-, 1 3 1 882 80
HETHANE, IODO-, 1] 3 59 168
HETHYL IODIDE 1] 3 59 168
NETHANE, WITRO-, 1] 3 1] 2 61 216
HETHANOL /LIQUID/ 1] & 1 1918 181
HETHYL ALCOHOL /LIQUID/ 1] & 1 1918 181
HETHANETHIOL 11 s 1 38238 180
HETHYL NERCAPTAN 1] & 1 38238 180
HYDRAZINE, HETHYL-, 1] 6 2 7650 193
ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2- 2 313 23717 285
TRIPLUORO-,
PREON 113 2 303 23717 285
ETHYLENE, TETRACHLORO-, 2 L 237 263
ETHAWE, 1,2-DIPLUORO-1,1,2,2~-TETRA- | 8 |2 6524 . 262
CHLORO-, X
PREON 112 2 8|2 6528 2
ETHANE, HEXACHLORO-, 2 6 . 45486 15
HERCURY /II/ CYANIDE 2 2 BG 178
ZINC CYANIDE 2 2 £4 297
BARIUN THIOCYANATE, HYDRATED 2 2 2 BA 37
WICKEL CARBONYL /POLYHER/ F 2 2 NI (12182 208
BETHYLENE, TRICHLORO-, 2] 1 3 185 280
ACETYLENE 2] 2 3961 6
ETHINE 2] 2 3961 6
BTHYNE 2] 2 3961 6
BTHANE, 1,1,2,2-TETRABRONO-, 228 1865 260
ETHYLEWNE, CIS-1,2-DICHLORO-, ar 2 2 3645 109
ETHANE, 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORO-, 2] 2 L] 182 261
ACETIC ACID, PLUORO-, SODIUE SALT 2] 2 1 2 WA | 17859 254
OXALIC ACID 2y 2 L2 2962 225
VINYL CHLORIDE 25 3 2] 1119 78
ETHANE, 1,1-DICHLORO-1-NITRO-, 2] 3 12 T 1263 112
BTHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHELORO-, 2| 3 3 4 19461 278
BTHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-, 2| 3 3 9721 279
ACETONITRILE 2] 3 £ 1 269 S
ISOCYANIC ACID, METHYL ESTER 2| 3 11 42701 198
ETHANE, 1,2-DIBRONO-, 2| s i 996 101
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 21 8 996 101
ETHANE, 1,1-DICHLORO-, 2| & 1 3205 107
ETHANE, 1,2-DICHLORO-, 2| & 35 108
ACETALDEHYDE GAS 2| 8 1 5824 1
ETHYLENE OXIDE 2| & 1 1109 146
OXIRANE 2| s 1 1109 186
ACETIC ACID 2| 8 y 76 2
PORNIC ACID, NETHYL ESTER 2| & 2 693 191
ETHANE, BROHO-, 21 51 4632 48
ETHANE, CHLORO-, i - 1 533 76
BTHYL CHLORIDE 21 3 1 533 76
ETHAWNOL, 2-CHLORO-, 215 1 1 73 77
AZIRIDINE 2| s 1 11399 29
ETHYLENEININE 21 5 1 11399 29
DINETHYLANINE, N-NITROSO-, 2| s 21 % 20605 219
ETHAWOL 2| 6 1 188 143
BTHYL ALCOHOL 2| 6 1 188 143
C NANE e N jerjciir " (] ) L] PRISE TOXIC
MOLECULAR FORMULA INDEX PAGE 1




